

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
DANVILLE/URBANA DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 96-2028
)	
)	
DAYS INNS OF AMERICA, INC., <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Defendants.)	
<hr style="border: 0.5px solid black;"/>		

**PLAINTIFF UNITED STATES' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS DAYS INNS OF AMERICA, INC. AND HFS INCORPORATED'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)

ISABELLE KATZ PINZLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division

JOHN L. WODATCH, Chief
RENEE M. WOHLNHAUS,
Acting Deputy Chief
ROBERTA S. KIRKENDALL
JEANINE M. WORDEN
MARGARITA M. PRIETO
THOMAS M. CONTOIS
Attorneys
Disability Rights Section
Civil Rights Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 66738
Washington, D.C. 20035-6738
(202) 307-0986

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Section 303 of the ADA Broadly Prohibits the Design and Construction of Public Accommodations and Commercial Facilities that are not Accessible	2
1. DIA's argument is inconsistent with the language, structure, and purpose of title III of the ADA.	3
2. DIA's argument is inconsistent with the legislative history of §§ 302 and 303	9
B. DIA's Duty to Comply With the ADA's New Construction Requirements is not Delegable.	11
C. DIA's Reliance on <i>Neff v. American Dairy Queen</i> is Misplaced	13
1. <i>Neff</i> is wrongly decided.	14
2. This case is distinguishable from <i>Neff</i>	17
3. Even if <i>Neff</i> were correctly decided, and applicable here, DIA would be responsible under the <i>Neff</i> "test" for the failure of the Champaign Days Inn to be readily accessible to and usable by individuals with disabilities.	18
D. DIA Exercises Considerably More Control Over its Licensees than is Required by the Lanham Act.	20
E. DIA's Reliance on Agency Law is Misplaced.	22
III. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s):</u>
<u>Aikins v. St. Helena Hosp.</u> , 843 F. Supp. 1329 (N.D. Cal. 1994)	16
<u>Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio Ry. Co.</u> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947)	8
<u>Carparts Distribution Center Inc. v. Automotive Wholesalers Ass'n of New England</u> , 37 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1994)	16
<u>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	5
<u>Cislaw v. Southland Corp.</u> , 4 Cal. App. 4th 1284, 6 Cal. Rptr. 2d 386 (Cal. Ct. App. 1992)	23
<u>Coates v. Bechtel</u> , 811 F.2d 1045 (7th Cir. 1987)	12
<u>D'Amico v. New York State Bd. of Law Examiners</u> , 813 F. Supp. 217 (W.D.N.Y. 1993)	9
<u>Dawn Donut Co., Inc. v. Hart's Food Stores, Inc.</u> , 267 F.2d 358 (2d Cir. 1959)	21
<u>Days Inns of America, Inc. v. Reno</u> , 935 F. Supp. 874 (W.D. Tx. 1996)	14, 17
<u>Drexel v. Union Prescription Centers, Inc.</u> , 582 F.2d 781 (3rd Cir. 1978)	17
<u>Dunn v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 117 S. Ct. 913 (1997)	7
<u>Ganton Technologies, Inc. v. Quadion Corp.</u> , 834 F. Supp. 1018 (N.D. Ill. 1993)	19
<u>General Bldg. Contractors Ass'n v. Pennsylvania</u> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982)	12
<u>Hanson v. Espy</u> , 8 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 1993)	5-6
<u>Hayman v. Ramada Inn, Inc.</u> , 357 S.E.2d 394 (N.C. App. 1987)	23
<u>Heights Community Congress v. Hilltop Realty, Inc.</u> , 774 F.2d 135 (6th Cir. 1985)	12
<u>Howe v. Hull</u> , 873 F. Supp. 72 (N.D. Ohio 1994)	16
<u>HRW Systems, Inc. v. Washington Gas Light Co.</u> , 823 F. Supp. 318 (D. Md. 1993)	19

<u>Johnson v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</u> , 114 F.3d 145 (10th Cir. 1997)	8
<u>Kentucky Fried Chicken Corp. v. Diversified Packaging Corp.</u> , 549 F.2d 368 (5th Cir. 1977)	20
<u>Marr v. Rife</u> , 503 F.2d 735 (6th Cir. 1974)	12, 24
<u>Neff v. American Dairy Queen Corp.</u> , 58 F.3d 1063 (5th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 116 S. Ct. 704 (1996)	13-19
<u>Oberlin v. Marlin American Corp.</u> , 596 F.2d 1322 (7th Cir. 1979)	17, 20-21
<u>Pennington v. Didrickson</u> , 22 F.3d 1376 (7th Cir. 1994)	5
<u>Perrin v. United States</u> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	24
<u>Phiffer v. Proud Parrot Motor Hotel, Inc.</u> , 648 F.2d 548 (9th Cir. 1980)	12
<u>Pierson Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. Pierson Township</u> , 851 F. Supp. 850 (W.D. Mich. 1994)	19
<u>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 117 S. Ct. 843 (1997)	5
<u>Saunders v. General Svcs. Corp.</u> , 659 F. Supp. 1042 (E.D. Va. 1987)	12
<u>Smith v. United States</u> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	24
<u>United States v. Baxter Health Care Corp.</u> , 901 F.2d 1401 (7th Cir. 1990).....	6
<u>United States v. Ellerbe Becket, Inc.</u> , ___ F. Supp. ___, 1997 WL 610275 3 (D. Minn. Oct. 2, 1997)	3
<u>United States v. Jac Natori Co., Ltd.</u> , 108 F.3d 295 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	8
<u>United States v. Minker</u> , 350 U.S. 179 (1956)	8
<u>United States v. Youritan Construction Co.</u> , 370 F. Supp. 643 (N.D. Calif. 1973), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 509 F.2d 626 (9th Cir. 1975)	12
<u>Walker v. Crigler</u> , 976 F.2d 900 (4th Cir. 1992)	12
<u>Ware v. Wyoming Bd. of Law Examiners</u> , 973 F. Supp. 1339 (D. Wy. 1997)	9
<u>Wisconsin Elec. Power Co. v. Reilly</u> , 893 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1990)	6

Statutes:

15 U.S.C. §§ 1051, 1061, and 1127 <i>et seq.</i>	20
42 U.S.C. § 3604(3)(C)	7
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1)	24
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(4)	24
42 U.S.C. §§ 12181 through 12189	1
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(1)(D)	12
42 U.S.C. § 12183	4
42 U.S.C. § 12188(a)(1)	8

Legislative history:

S. 933, 101st Cong. Title IV (May 9, 1989)	9
H.R. 2273, 101st Cong. Title IV (May 9, 1989)	9
S. Rep. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. 58-60, 68-69 (1989)	10
H.R. Rep. 711, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. 16-18 (1988)	7
H.R. Rep. 485, Part 2, 101st Cong. 2d Sess. 11 (1990)	13
H.R. Rep. 485, Part 3, 101st Cong. 2d Sess. 11 (1990)	10
134 Cong. Rec. S10532-04 (daily ed. Aug. 2, 1988)	7
136 Cong. Rec. H2599-01 *H2634 (daily ed. 1990)	8
